11. Results of cost–benefit analysis. The results of the cost–benefit analysis show all three
sample WSS subprojects to be economically viable with economic internal rates of return (12.3%–
16.4%) that are higher than the economic opportunity cost of capital, estimated at 9.0% (Table
5). The project’s economic viability increases if unquantifiable benefits such as environmental
improvements are included in the analysis.

G. Sensitivity Analysis

12. A sensitivity analysis of three sample WSS subprojects was also conducted to assess the
effect of adverse changes in key variables, such as (i) a capital cost overrun of 20%, (ii) an overrun
in operation and management costs of 20%, (iii) a decline in estimated benefits of 20%, (iv) a 1-
year delay of implementation, and (v) all of the above downside risks combined. The sensitivity
analysis revealed that the results are satisfactory, except under the scenario of all downside risks
combined for one sample subproject (Table 5).

Table 5: Economic Internal Rate of Return and Sensitivity Analysis
($ million)

Scenario

Charikot   Pragatinagar  Subhaghat
EIRR
(%)

ENPV
Switching

Value
EIRR
(%)

ENPV
Switching

Value
EIRR
(%)

ENPV
Switching

Value
Base case 12.3 2.6  16.4 4.3  14.0 3.4
Construction
cost (+20%)

10.3 1.2 36.9% 14.4 3.5 107.9% 12.0 2.3 61.9%

O&M cost
(+20%)

12.1 2.4 322.8% 16.2 4.2 944.1% 13.8 3.2 541.8%

5

Scenario

Charikot   Pragatinagar  Subhaghat
EIRR
(%)

ENPV
Switching

Value
EIRR
(%)

ENPV
Switching

Value
EIRR
(%)

ENPV
Switching

Value
Benefit (–20%) 9.7 0.5 24.9% 13.8 2.5 49.2% 11.4 1.5 35.7%
1-year delay of
operation

12.1 2.1  16.2 3.6  13.8 2.8

All combined   7.4 (1.1)  11.5 1.3   9.1 0.1

( ) = negative, EIRR = economic internal rate of return, ENPV = economic net present value.
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.

Table 6: Costs and Benefits Streams – Combined for Three Sample Subprojects

($ million)

Year
Charikot Pragatinagar Subhaghat

Costs Benefits Net Benefits Costs Benefits Net Benefits Costs Benefits Net Benefits
2018   0.35   -   (0.35)  0.20   -   (0.20)  0.27   -   (0.27)
2019   2.25   -   (2.25)  1.28   -   (1.28)  1.74   -   (1.74)
2020   2.34   -   (2.34)  1.33   -   (1.33)  1.81   -   (1.81)
2021   1.93   -   (1.93)  1.09   -   (1.09)  1.49   -   (1.49)